In accordance with the PPG Charter Section 7.08: Audit Committee and the approved Internal
Audit Department’s annual audit plan for 2022, I have performed an internal audit of the PPG
contracts, agreements, and leases

II. Background
Plaquemines Parish Government’s Master List shows a total of four- hundred and forty-one
(441) contracts, agreements, and leases.

The breakdown numbers for the PPG Master List of contracts, agreements and leases are
shown in Chart # 1 below.

The breakdown numbers, and contract amounts outstanding, and amounts paid to date
on the PPG Contracts, Engineering - Consultants, Engineering - Contractors and the

[...]

Evaluate the efficiency and effectiveness of the PPG’s contracts, agreements, and lease
processes;

5. Evaluate the possibility and risk of fraud, waste, and abuse; and
6. Recommend internal controls to add value and improve operations.

Scope

1. There are four- hundred and forty-one (441) PPG contracts, agreements and leases
shown in the PPG Master Lists received from the Legal Department. The internal
auditor selected a random sample of active from this population to review.

2. Evidence to support our conclusions was gathered from inquiries of management and